2022 TAX RATES

‘T'ax Rates are set as cents

per $100 of Actual Valuation

Fund

General
Special Building
Total

General

Speclal Building
Qualified Capital
Total

General
Special Building

General

Speclal Building
Bond

QCPUF Bond
Total

General
Special Building
Total

General
Special Building
Total

General

Special Building
Bond

Total

General

Special Building
Bond K-12
Total

General

Special Building
Qualified Capital
Total

Tax Rate

0.820416
0.035971
0.856387

1.000000
0.050000
0.028131
1.078131

0.880001
0.023469
0.903470

0.933770
0.037904
0.038357
0.042642
1.052673

0.579449
0.035271
0.814720

0.495012
0.009895
0.504907

0.6905286
0.108367
0.094658
0.893551

0.632875
0.108406
0.173424
0.914705

0.896547
0.096115
0.018803
1.011465

1.818263

1.849148
1.685722

0.884379
1.866530
1.851146

1.905893

Governmental Entity Valuation Fund Tax Rate | SCHOOL DISTRICTS
Governmental Entity
Wayne County 2,156,087 667 General 0.232314
County Improvemen! 0.009272 | District #1T Pender
Total 0.241586
Ag Society 2,156,087 667 General 0.007418
District #2N Norfolk
ESU #1 11,824,129,078 General 0.015000
ESU #2 General 0.015000
Pathways 2 Tomorrow General 0.004896 | District #2P Pierce
ESU #8 General 0.015000
Lower Elkhorn NRD General 0.022968 | District #17 Wayne
Northeast Community College General 0.072600
Capital Improvement .020000
Total 0.092500
Pender Community Hospital General 0.009149 District #30 WP Wisner-Pilger
| CITIES AND YILLAGES
Governmental Entity Valuation Fund Tax Rate
District #45C Randoelph
Village of Carroil 8,258,184 General 0.364487
Village of Hoskins 14,941,603 General 0.391545
District #54C Laurel-Concord-Coleridge
Village of Sholes 946 907 General 0.000000
City of Wakefield 96,638,726 General 0.475593
City of Wayne 280,268,676 General 0.348937 District #595 Winside
Debt Service Bond  0,035434
Total 0.384371
Wayne Airport Authority 289,268,676 Airport General 0.023956
Alrport Bond 0.010674 District #560 Wakefield
Total 0.034630
Village of Winside 18,492,244 General 0.495992
Bond 0.115724
Total 0611716 | COMBINED RATES FOR CITIES AND VILLAGES
RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS Village of Carroll
Governmental Entity Valuation Fund ‘T'ax Rate
Yillage of Hoskins Dist 2 Norfolk
Carroll Fire Dist #1 372,150,801 General 0.011149 Dist 95R
Bond 0.010482
Total 0.021631 Village of Sholes
Wayne Fire Dist #2 586,746,774 General 0.011998 | City of Wakefield {Wayne County)
Sinking G.003519
Total 0.015517 | City of Wayne
Hoskins Fire Dist #3 494 470,798 General 0.011123 | Village of Winside
Sirking 0.006168
Total 0.017291
Winside Fire Dist #4 234,335,761 General 0.015313
Sinking 0.005974
Total 0.021287
Pender Fire Dist #5 General 0.017652
Randolph Fire Dist #7 General 0.003821
Bond 0.012078
0.015899
Wisner Fire Dist #8 General 0.018890
Wakefield Fire Dist #9 General 0.030000
Stanton Fire Dist #11 General 0.015423
Bond 0.016586
Total 0.032009
Pierce Fire Dist #12 General 0.018100




2022 Combined Tax Rates

School Village |Tax Dist. No.| Tax Rate School Village |Tax Dist. No., Tax Rate
2N Hoskins 602 1.849148 | 595 | Winside 695 $  1.905893
2N 102 | 1.479234 | ) 595 Hoskins 6095 $ 1.685722
2N 302 1.474894 595 B 195 $ 1.315808

) 585 295 $ 1.309694
17 Wayne 617 1.851146 595 e 395 $ 1.311468
17 Carroll _ |100 1.818263 | 595 495 $ 1.315464
17 117 1.453776 595 (1195 $ 1.326186
17 |27 1.447662 o _
17 317 | 1.449436 | 560 Wakefield |690 $ 1.866530
17 417 1.453432 560 ~|290 $ 1.406454
17 817 1.451035 | | 580 590 $ 1.408589
17 917 1462145 | 560 890 $ 1.409827
17 1117 1.464154 560 | 990 $  1.420937
- B 560 (Hospital) | 5090 $ 1.417738
45C Sholes 6000 | 0.884379 | | 560 (Hospital) 8080 $ 1.418976
45C 1000 0.906010 560 (Hospital) 9080 $ 1.430086
45C 7200 0.900278
45C 12200 0.902479 | | _30WP 230 $ 1.009709
o owp_ | 1530 $ 1.011844
2P 392 1.300233 30WP 830 $ 1.013082
2P 792 1.298841 i 30wWP 930 $  1.024192
2P 1292 1.301042 30WP | 1130 $ 1.026201
1 | 3o0wP (Hospital} {8030 $ 1.022231
54C 154 1.294654
54C 254 1.288540 AT 201 $ 1.256272
54C 10054 1.333011 1T 501 _|.$ 1.258407
' T . 801 $ 1.259645
- _ 1T 901 $ 1.270755
1T (Hospital) |5001 $ 1.267556
1T | (Hospita) |8001 $ 1.26879%4
. 1T | (Hospital) |9001 $ 1.279904




