

2022 TAX RATES

Tax Rates are set as cents per \$100 of Actual Valuation

Governmental Entity	Valuation	Fund	Tax Rate	SCHOOL DISTRICTS					
Wayne County	2,166,987,867	General	0.232314	<u>Governmental Entity</u>					
		County Improvement	0.009272	District #1T	Pender	General	0.820416		
		Total	0.241586			Special Building	0.035971		
Ag Society	2,156,987,867	General	0.007418			Total	0.856387		
ESU #1	11,824,129,078	General	0.015000	District #2N			Norfolk	General	1.000000
ESU #2		General	0.015000			Special Building	0.050000		
Pathways 2 Tomorrow		General	0.004896			Qualified Capital	0.028131		
ESU #8		General	0.015000			Total	1.078131		
Lower Elkhorn NRD		General	0.022968	District #2P			Pierce	General	0.880001
Northeast Community College		General	0.072500			Special Building	0.023469		
		Capital Improvement	0.020000			Total	0.903470		
		Total	0.092500	District #17			Wayne	General	0.933770
Pender Community Hospital		General	0.009149			Special Building	0.037904		
						Bond	0.038357		
						QCPUF Bond	0.042642		
						Total	1.052673		
				District #30 WP			Wisner-Pllger	General	0.579449
						Special Building	0.035271		
						Total	0.614720		

CITIES AND VILLAGES			
Governmental Entity	Valuation	Fund	Tax Rate
Village of Carroll	8,258,184	General	0.364487
Village of Hoskins	14,941,903	General	0.391545
Village of Sholes	946,907	General	0.000000
City of Wakefield	96,638,726	General	0.475593
City of Wayne	289,268,676	General	0.348937
		Debt Service Bond	0.035434
		Total	0.384371
Wayne Airport Authority	289,268,676	Airport General	0.023956
		Airport Bond	0.010674
		Total	0.034630
Village of Winside	18,492,244	General	0.495992
		Bond	0.115724
		Total	0.611716

SCHOOL DISTRICTS			
Governmental Entity	Fund	Tax Rate	
District #45C	Randolph	General	0.495012
		Special Building	0.009895
		Total	0.504907
District #54C	Laurel-Concord-Coleridge	General	0.690526
		Special Building	0.108367
		Bond	0.094658
		Total	0.893551
District #595	Winside	General	0.632875
		Special Building	0.108406
		Bond K-12	0.173424
		Total	0.914705
District #560	Wakefield	General	0.896547
		Special Building	0.096115
		Qualified Capital	0.018803
		Total	1.011465

RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS				COMBINED RATES FOR CITIES AND VILLAGES				
Governmental Entity	Valuation	Fund	Tax Rate					
Carroll Fire Dist #1	372,150,601	General	0.011149	Village of Carroll				1.818263
		Bond	0.010482	Village of Hoskins	Dist 2 Norfolk			1.849148
		Total	0.021631		Dist 95R			1.685722
Wayne Fire Dist #2	596,746,774	General	0.011998	Village of Sholes				0.884379
		Sinking	0.003519	City of Wakefield	(Wayne County)			1.866530
		Total	0.015517	City of Wayne				1.851146
Hoskins Fire Dist #3	494,470,798	General	0.011123	Village of Winside				1.905893
		Sinking	0.006168					
		Total	0.017291					
Winside Fire Dist #4	234,335,761	General	0.015313					
		Sinking	0.005974					
		Total	0.021287					
Pender Fire Dist #5		General	0.017652					
Randolph Fire Dist #7		General	0.003821					
		Bond	0.012078					
		Total	0.015899					
Wisner Fire Dist #8		General	0.018890					
Wakefield Fire Dist #9		General	0.030000					
Stanton Fire Dist #11		General	0.015423					
		Bond	0.016586					
		Total	0.032009					
Pierce Fire Dist #12		General	0.018100					

2022 Combined Tax Rates

School	Village	Tax Dist. No.	Tax Rate	School	Village	Tax Dist. No.	Tax Rate
2N	Hoskins	602	1.849148	595	Winside	695	\$ 1.905893
2N		102	1.479234	595	Hoskins	6095	\$ 1.685722
2N		302	1.474894	595		195	\$ 1.315808
17	Wayne	617	1.851146	595		295	\$ 1.309694
17	Carroll	100	1.818263	595		395	\$ 1.311468
17		117	1.453776	595		495	\$ 1.315464
17		217	1.447662	595		1195	\$ 1.326186
17		317	1.449436	560	Wakefield	690	\$ 1.866530
17		417	1.453432	560		290	\$ 1.406454
17		817	1.451035	560		590	\$ 1.408589
17		917	1.462145	560		890	\$ 1.409827
17		1117	1.464154	560		990	\$ 1.420937
45C	Sholes	6000	0.884379	560	(Hospital)	5090	\$ 1.417738
45C		1000	0.906010	560	(Hospital)	8090	\$ 1.418976
45C		7200	0.900278	560	(Hospital)	9090	\$ 1.430086
45C		12200	0.902479	30WP		230	\$ 1.009709
2P		392	1.300233	30WP		530	\$ 1.011844
2P		792	1.298841	30WP		830	\$ 1.013082
2P		1292	1.301042	30WP		930	\$ 1.024192
54C		154	1.294654	30WP	(Hospital)	1130	\$ 1.026201
54C		254	1.288540	30WP	(Hospital)	8030	\$ 1.022231
54C		10054	1.333011	1T		201	\$ 1.256272
				1T		501	\$ 1.258407
				1T		801	\$ 1.259645
				1T		901	\$ 1.270755
				1T	(Hospital)	5001	\$ 1.267556
				1T	(Hospital)	8001	\$ 1.268794
				1T	(Hospital)	9001	\$ 1.279904